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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
103 6THST. NE,P.O BOX 172
SOCORRO, NEW MEXICT 87801

PHONE 505/835-1081 FAX 505/835-1224
bppcepa@sdce.org

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS® REPORT

Mr. Hector Balderas, State Auditor

and
Mr, Larry Whitetield, Chairperson
and Members of the Board of Supervisors
Socorro Soil and Water Conservation District
103 Francisco de Avondo
Socorro, New Mexico 87801

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each
major fund and the respective budgetary comparison and the aggregate remaining fund
information of the Socorro Soil and Water Conservation District (District) as of and for the year
ended June 30. 2007, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as
listed in the table of contents. We have also audited the financial statements of the District’s
agency fund presented as supplementary information in the accompanying financial statements
as of and for the year ended June 30. 2007, as listed in the table of contents. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the District’s management. Our responsibility is to express
opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards. issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonabic assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of the
internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly. we express
no such opinion. An audit also includes examining. on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating
the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis
for our opinions.
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In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund and the
aggregate remaining fund information of the District as of June 30, 2007, and the respective
changes in financial position, thereof and the respective budgetary comparison for the general
fund for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America. In addition, in our opinion, the financial statements referred to above
present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the District’s agency fund as of
June 30, 2007 and for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

The District has not presented the Management’s Discussion and Analysis required by GASB
Statement No. 34 that the Governmental Accounting Standards board has determined is
necessary to supplement, although not required to be part of, the basic financial statements.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
November 5, 2009 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting
and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to
provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and
should be considered in assessing the results of our audit.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the basic financial statements
and the budgetary comparisons of the Socorro Soil and Water Conservation District. The
Schedule of Changes in Assets and Liabilities — Agency Fund, listed as supplemental
information in the table of contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a
required part of the financial statements. Such supplemental information has been subjected to
the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, in our opinion, is
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.

Beckham & Penner, P.C.
Certified Public Accountants
November 5, 2009



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
investments

Inventory

Accounts receivable
Prepaid Insurance

Accrued Interest receivable
Notes receivable

Capital assets, net

Total Assets
Liabilities

Accounts payable
Accrued payroll & taxes

JUNE 30, 2007

Accrued compensated absences

Notes Payable:

Due within one year

Due in more than one year
Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Invested in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total Net Assets

Exhibit 1

Governmental
Activities

$ 238930
1

13,447

2,795

3,427

571

72,574

57,101

388,846

7,708
3,790
11,280

6,010
74,331

103,119

57,101
228,626

S 285,727

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Program Expenses:
Conservation:

Salaries & Benefits

Advertisements & Awards
Automobile costs

Dues & fees

Information, education & workshops
Bonding

Office Suplies & expenses

Project costs-Cost Share Program
Project costs-Noxious weed control program
Storage

Telephone

Travel and per diam

Meeting expenses
Insurance-Property

Interest expense

Depreciation expenses

Total Program expenses

Program Revenue:

Charges for services

Operating grants and contracts
Total program revenues

Net program (expense) revenue

General Revenues and Special Items:

State allocation

Property Taxes

Miscellaneous Income

Interest

Special [tem-Return of Donated Land
Total general revenues & special items

Change in net assets

Net assets, beginning of year
Net assets, end of year

Exhibit 2

Governmental

Activities

94,915
158
7,669
3,603
4,636
242
9,460
13,313
4,623
580
3,066
1,743
1,645
167
3,344
14,854

164,018

(164,018)

22,632
80,747
2,420
10,806
(340,423)

(223,818)

(387,836)

673,563

S

285,727

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2007

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Investments

Accounts receivable
Inventory

Prepaid expenses

Total Assets

Liabilities and fund balance
Liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued payroll & taxes
Total Liabilities
Fund Balance:
Reserved for debt services
Unreserved, designated for subsquent year's expenditures
Unreserved, undesignated

Total Fund Balance

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

General
Fund

Exhibit 3

238,929
1

2,795
13,447
3,428

258,600

7,708
3,790

11,498

9,994
89,300
147,808

247,102

258,600

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement,



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET — GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 30, 2007

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Assets are different from
the way they are reported in the Balance Sheet — Governmental Funds as follows:

Fund Balance-Balance Sheet (Exhibit 3) S 247,102

Capital assets are not reported in this fund financial statement because they are
not current financial resources, but they are reported in the statement of net

assets.
Capital assets, Net of accumulated depreciation 57,101

Certain long-term assets are not reported in this fund financial statement because

they are not available to pay current period expenditures, but they are reported

as assets in the statement of net assets.
Note Receivable 72,574
Accrued Interest on Notes Receivable 571

Certain liabilities {such as notes payable and accrued expenses) are not reported
in this fund financial statement because they are not due and payable, but they
are presented as liabilities in the statement of net assets.

Accrued compensated absences (11,280)
Notes payable (80,341)
Net Assets-Statement of Net Assets (Exhibit 1) S 285,727

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE — GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Revenue

State allocation

Property taxes

Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income
Loan Repayments Received

Total Revenue

Expenditures
Conservation:
Current:
Salaries & Benefits
Advertisements & Awards
Automobile costs
Dues and fees
Information, education & workshops
Bonding
Office expenses
Project costs-Cost Share Program
Project costs-noxious weed control program
Storage
Telephone
Travel & per diem
Meeting expenses
Insurance-Property
Capital outlay
Debt payment-Principa
Debt payment-Interest

Total expenditures
Net change in fund balance
Fund Balance, beginning of year

Fund Balance, end of year

Exhibit 4
General
Fund

22,632
80,747
7,792
2,420
8,893

122,484

91,142
158
6,569
3,603
4,636
242
2,740
13,313
12,443
580
3,066
1,743
1,645
167
35,177
5,878
3,344

186,446

(63,962)

311,064

247,102

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE — GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Net change in fund balance-Governmental Funds (Exhibit 4) S (63,962)
Amount reported in the Statement of Activities are different because:

in the Statement of Activities, compensated absences are measured by the net

amount earned during the year. However, in the governmental funds, expenditures

for these items are measured by the amount of financial resources used (actually

paid). The increase for the liability not recorded in the Governmental Funds is: (3,772)

Governmental funds reported capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the

Statement of Activities, the cost of capital outlay is presented as assets and

depreciatied over the useful life of the assets as follows:
Capital Outlay - Purchase of Capital Assets 35,177
Depreciation Expense of Capital Assets (14,854)

Repayment of principal on notes receivable is reported as revenue and other receipts
in the Governmental Funds, but repayment reduces the assets in the Statement of Net
Assets. This is the amount of principal received in the current year. {6,450)

Interest accrued on notes receivable from the last payment date until year end. 570

Repayment of principal on long-term debt (notes payable) is reported as an

expenditure and other charges in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces

long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Assets. This is the amount of principal

paid in the current vear. 5,878

Land which had been donated to the District in a prior year was determined to be of
no use to the District, and was returned to the donor. The stated value of the land

reduced Net Assets. (340,423)
Change in Net Assets-Statement of Activities (Exhibit 2) S (387,836)

The notes of the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES- GENERAL FUND

BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE FISCAIL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Revenues:
State Appropriation
Mill levy
Interest
Noxious weed control finding
Sales Revenue - PVC Fittings
FRIF Funds - Velpar sales
Miscellanous Income
Loan - New Loan
LLoan - Repayment
[.oan - Interest Income
Total revenues
Cash balance budgeted
Total revenues & cash balance

Expenditures:

Current:

Salaries & benefits-prog. mang
Salaries & benefits-range tech,

Salaries & benefits-Admin Asst.

Advertisements

Avward

Automobile costs

Dues & Fees

Information. edu. & wrkshops
Bonding

Equipment Purchases
Meetings

Travel & Per diem

Office supp lies/postage

Project Costs - Cost Share Program

P.C. - PVC Fittings
P.C. - Soil Testing

P.C. - Noxious Weed Equipment

P.C. - Education Center

Property Insurance

Storage

Telephone

Debt payment - Principal

New Loan - Recipients
Total expenditures

General Fund

Exhibit 5

Variance

Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual {Unfavorable)

S 11.000 $ 11,000 $ 22,631 S 11.631
85.000 85.000 81.827 (3.173)

600 600 10.214 9,614

30.000 30.000 - (30,000)
10.000 10.000 - (10,000)

2.000 2.000 900 (1.100)

- - 1,520 1.320
25.000 25.000 - (25,000)
10,000 10.000 8.893 (1,107)
100 100 37 (63)
173.700 173.700 $ 126,022 S (47,678)

131.650 131,650
$ 305,350 $ 303.350

$ 50.600 S 50.600 $ 46.711 $ 3.889
33,000 35.000 32.974 2.026

26,950 26.950 10.027 16.923

1,500 [.500 101 1.399
- - 57 (57
10,000 10.000 10,121 (121

4,000 4,000 3.603 397
3.000 3,000 3.607 (607)

300 300 242 58

40.000 40.000 27.337 12,643
1.500 1.500 1.645 (145)

7.000 7.000 1.743 5.257

10.000 10.000 9,098 902

43,000 45.000 20,579 24.421

10.000 10.000 62 9.938
500 500 517 (17

15,000 15.000 12.676 24324

5.000 5.000 - 5.000
- - 850 (850)
- - 580 (580)
3.000 3.000 3.066 (66)

12.000 12.000 9.222 2.778

25,000 23,000 - 25.000

$ 305,350 S 305.350 $ 194,838 $ 110,512

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES — AGENCY FUND

Assets
Cash & Cash eguivalents
Total Assets

Liabilites
Due to others:
Interest
Federal and State Grants
NMACD Bingaman
State FY 05
State FY 06
USFWS-MRES
Total Liabilities

June 30, 2007

Exhibit 6

161,100

161,100

1,001
795
24,748
129,598
4,958

161,100

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of the statements.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A. Reporting Entity

The Socorro Soil and Water Conservation District (District) is organized under the provisions of
the Soil and Water Conservation District Act (73-20-25 through 73-20-49 NMSA 1978). The
District is a governmental subdivision of the state, a public body corporate and politic, organized
for control and prevention of flood, sediment, and soil erosion damage, and to further the
conservation, development and beneficial use of water and soil resources. The governing body of
the District consists of six elected supervisors, four of whom must be landowners in the District.
Two additional supervisors are appointed to the District board. Supervisors serve a term of three
years and continue in office until a successor is elected or appointed.

The financial reporting entity as defined by GASB 14 consists of the primary government,
organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable and other
organizations whose exclusion from the financial reporting entity would cause the financial
statements to be misleading.

A primary government is any state government or general-purpose local government and the
organizations comprising its legal entity. Although the District is organized as a subdivision of
the State and administratively attached to the New Mexico State University, Department of
Agriculture. the statutory powers of the District establish it as a primary government with a
separate corporate and legal identity. The District has no component units, financially dependent
affiliates, nor is it legally liable for actions of other agencies.

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as prescribed by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). To enhance the usefulness of the financial
statements, the significant policies of the District are summarized below.

B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net assets) report information on
all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government. Governmental activities, which
normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from
business-type activities. which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support.
However, the District does not have any business-type activities.

11



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given
function, or segment, are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly
identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to
customers or applicants for goods, services, or privileges provided, such as sale of PVC fittings.
2) operating grants from U.S. Bureau of Land Management and U.S. Fish and Wild Life Service
and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a
particular function or segment, and 3) capital grants and contributions. Property taxes and other
items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, even
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual
governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and
expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.
Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and
similar items are recognized as revenues as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the
provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as
soon as they are measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they
are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current
period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are collected
within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures are generally recorded when
a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well
as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, if any, are recorded
only when payment is due.

Property taxes and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be
susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All
other revenue items are considered to be measureable and available only when cash is received
by the government.

12



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

The agency funds for the Lower Rio Grande Salt Cedar Control Project are custodial in nature
(assets equal liabilities) and do not present results of operations or have a measurement focus.
Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. These funds are used to
account for assets that the district holds for others in an agency capacity.

Governmental funds are used to account for the District’s general governmental activities,
including the collection and disbursement of specific or legally restricted monies, the acquisition
or construction of capital assets, and the servicing of general long-term debt.

The District reports the following major governmental funds:

The general fund is the District’s only operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of
the general government including proceeds of any specific revenue sources that are legally
restricted to expenditures for specific purposes. The general fund was also set up to account for
the District’s Low Interest Loan program. The District receives low interest loans from the New
Mexico Interstate Stream Commission (NMISC) to lend landowners in the District funds at low
interest rates to finance conservation projects on their property pursuant to the provisions of
section 72-14-20 NMSA 1978.

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989,
generally are followed in the government-wide financial statements to the extent that those
standards do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board.
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the government’s
policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.
D. Assets and Liabilities
I. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments
The District’s cash and cash equivalents consist of demand deposits and short term

investments (certificates of deposit) with original maturities of twelve months or less
from the date of acquisition.

13
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

State statues authorize the district to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury,
repurchase agreements, certificates of deposit and the State Treasurer’s Investment Pool.
Investments for the government, if applicable, are reported at fair value. The State
Treasurer’s Investment Pool operates in accordance with appropriate state laws and
regulations. The reported value of the pool is the same as the fair value of the pool shares.

Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable

Accounts receivable consist of $2.440 for property tax receivable and $355 for interest
receivable on the certificates of deposits, and $572 for interest accrued on notes
receivable, for a total of $3,367.

Property taxes attach an enforceable lien as of January 1. Taxes are payable in equal
semi-annual installments on November 10 and April 10 of the subsequent year. The taxes
became delinquent thirty days after the due date. The taxes are collected by the Socorro
County Treasurer and are remitted to the District in the month following collection.

The District’s accounts payable represent routine monthly bills for service rendered and
products purchased in the current years which are paid for in the next fiscal year. Total
accounts payable at year-end were $7,708, accrued payroll liabilities at year end were
$3.790. The total payables were $11,498 at year end.

Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property and equipment (including software), are reported
in the governmental activities column in the government-wide financial statements.
Caprtal assets are defined by state law as assets with an initial cost of $5,000 and an
estimated useful life of more than one year. The total amounts spent for construction, if
any, are capitalized and reported in the government-wide financial statements. For
donations, the District values these capital assets at the estimated fair value of the item at
the date of acquisition. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the
value or extend the life of the asset are not capirtalized.

Property and equipment of the District is depreciated using the straight line method over
the following estimated useful lives:

Vehicles S years
Field equipment & Storage 7 years
Computer equipment 3 years

14
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

Inventory

Inventories consist of herbicides valued at cost using the first in first out
method of accounting. An actual inventory is taken on an annual basis.

Compensated Absence

It is the District’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation,
compensable time and sick pay benefits. There is no liability for unpaid accumulated sick
leave since the government does not have a policy to pay any amounts when employees
separate from service with the District. All vacation pay and compensable time is accrued
when incurred in the government-wide financial statements. Generally, a current liability
for these amounts is reported in the governmental funds only if they have matured, for
example, as a result of resignations and retirements.

According to the District policy full-time employees accrue annual leave at four to six
hours per pay period, depending on the years of service. Compensable time earned is
hours worked in excess of eight hours per day or forty hours per week.

Net Assets and Fund Balance

The difference between the District’s assets and liabilities is its net assets. The District’s
net assets consist of three components — invested in capital assets, which is the cost of
capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation; restricted net assets which are liquid
assets and have third-party (statutory, bond covenant or granting agency) limitations on
their use; and unrestricted net assets. The District had no restricted net assets as of June
30, 2007.

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance
for amounts that are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside
parties for use for a specific purpose. Certain proceeds (Low Interest Loan from New
Mexico Interstate Stream Commission) set aside for their repayment ($9,994), are
classified as reserved for fund balance on the balance sheet because they are maintained
in separate bank accounts and their use is limited by the applicable loan agreements.
Fund balance designations may be established to indicate tentative plans for financial
resource utilization in a future period. The District uses available cash resources to
balance the subsequent year budget. The District currently has an unreserved fund
balance, designated for subsequent year’s expenditures of $89,300 for this purpose.

15
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30. 2007

Stewardship, compliance and Accountability

A. Budgetary Information

)

The budget is prepared on a basis that differs from accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America (GAAP). GAAP basis revenues and expenditures include accrued
amounts. The revenues and expenditures reported in the budgetary comparisons are generally
recorded on the cash basis. The District uses the following procedures to establish the budgeted
amounts reflected in the budgetary comparisons:

Prior to April 1, the Budget Committee submits to the District Board of Supervisors a proposed
revenue and expenditure budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1.

The Board reviews the budget proposal and makes any necessary adjustments.
Prior to June 1. the Board approves the budget by passing a resolution.
Prior to June 20, the approved budget is submitted to the state of New Mexico, Department of

Finance and Administration, Local Government Division (DFA-LGD) for approval by the first
Monday of September. The Board receives notice of the approved budget.

The legal level at which actual expenditures may not exceed budgeted expenditures is at the total
fund level. The Board can revise its budget with the approval of DFA-LGD. Encumbrance
accounting is not utilized by the District.

16



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

B. Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis to GAAP Basis Financial Statements

General
Funds
Non-GAAP (Exhibit 5) S 126,022
Prior Year Receivables {6,333)
Current Year Receivables 3,367
Prior Year Notes Receivable (79,025)
Current Year Notes Recievable 72,574
Return of Donated Lands (340,423)
GAAP Revenues (Exhibit 2) S (223,818)
Non-GAAP expenditures {Exhibit 5) S 194,838
Prior Year Accounts & Payroll Liabilities Payable (3,015)
Current Year Accounts & Payroll Liabilities Payable 11,498
Current Year Prepaid Expenses (3,427)
Inventory Reclassification (13,447)
Current Year Depreciation Expense 14,854
Current Year Debt Repayment (5,878)
Current Year Equipment Purchases (35,177)
Current Year Compensated Absences 3,772
GAAP Expenditures (Exhibit 2) S 164,018

I.  Detailed Notes on all Funds
A. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

As of June 30, 2007, the District had a carrying amount of deposits of $400,030.The bank
balances for deposits were $260,254 in demand deposit accounts at First State Bank and
$188,244 in certificates of deposit at Wells Fargo Bank, for a total of $448,498. The difference
between the carrying amount and the bank balance of deposits is due to deposits in transits of -0-
and outstanding checks of $48.468. The total bank balance of $448,498 consisted of the
following:

First State Bank

Demand Deposits S 260,254
Less: FDIC Coverage {100,000)
Amount Uninsured S 160,254
Pledged securities at fair market value 1,203,891
50% collateral requirement (80,127)
Over (Under) Collateralized S 1,123,764
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

The following is a description of the pledge collateral that are held under joint safekeeping
receipts in the name of the District at First State Bank of Socorro: FHLB, CUSIP #3133M9SDS3,
par value $1,000.000, market value $1,101.685 and a maturity date of 8/27/2014 and US
Treasury Notes, CUSIP #9128275N8, par value $100.000, market value $102,206 and a maturity

date of 8/15/2009.

Wells Fargo Bank

Certificates of Deposit S 188,244
Less: FDIC (100,000)
Amount Uninsured $ 88,244
Pledged securities at fair market value S 101,093
50% collateral requirement (44,122)
Over (Under) Collateralized S 56,971

The following is a description of the pledge collaterals that are held under joint safekeeping
receipts in the name of the District at Wells Fargo Bank: FNCL, CUSIP #31409CV69, face value
$102,065, market value $101,093 and a maturity date of 05/01/2036.

Custodial Credit Risk — Deposits. Custodial Credit Risk is the risk that in the event of failure
certain cash balances which are uninsured could be lost. The District does not have a deposit
policy for custodial credit risk. None of the District’s deposits are subject to custodial credit risk.

As of June 30, 2007, the District had an investment of $1 with the State Treasurer’s Local
Government Investment Pool. The District initially invested $180,000 on July 9, 2005. The
District intended to close the investment accounts with the State Treasurer’s Government
Investment Pool in May 2006, but there was still a balance of $1 as of June 30. 2007. The
investment is reported at fair value. The State Treasurer’s Government Investment Pool is not
SEC registered. The State Treasurer is authorized to invest the short-term investment funds with
the advice and consent of the State Board of Finance. in accordance with Sections 6-10-10 1
through 6-10-10 P and Sections 6-10-10.1 A and E, NMSA, 1978. Participation in the local
government investment pool is voluntary. For additional disclosure information regarding
investments held by the State Treasurer, the reader should refer to the separate audit report for
the Treasurer’s Office for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007.
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B. Notes Receivable

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

The District borrowed funds from the State of New Mexico Interstate Stream Commission for
the purpose of having a program for conservation of water for irrigation purpose. and in turn,
lend these tunds to individual landowners in the District. The District’s note receivable balance
as of June 30, 2007 represents monies owed to the District by landowners for such projects
promoting water conservation. The loan agreements between the District and its landowners are
secured by a duly recorded mortgage or other legal encumbrance on the property, real or
personal, of the landowner. The District considers the loans to be fully collectible and does not
consider that an allowance for doubtful accounts is necessary at June 30, 2007.

C. Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2007 was as follows:

Description
Government Activities:
Non-Depreciable Capital Assets
Land
Depreciable Capital Assets
Vehicles
Field Equipment & Storage
Computer Equipment
Totals-Depreciable Capital Assets

Less: Accumulated depreciation
Vehicles

Field Equipment & Storage
Computer Equipment

Total Accumulated depreciation

Net depreciable capital assets
Net capital assets

Balance Balance

6/30/2006 Additions Deletions 6/30/2007

340,423 S - S (340,423) -
43,936 28,457 (24,936) 47,457
53,302 6,720 - 60,022
19,324 - (7,642) 11,682
116,562 S 35,177 S (32,578) 119,161
38,236 6,646 (24,936) 19,946
22,921 7,511 - 30,432
18,627 697 (7,642) 11,682
79,784 $ 14,854 S (32,578) 62,060
36,778 S 20,323 S - 57,101
377,201 S 20,323 S {340,423) 57,101

The District received a donated parcel of land on December 30, 2003. The land had a fair market
value of $340,423. On September 13, 2006, the District determined that the land was not usable by
the District and returned the land, in the same condition as it was originally received, to the original

donors,
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

D. Interfund Receivables, Payable and Transfers

The District does not have interfund balances and interfund transfers reported in the fund
financial statements.

E. Long-Term Debt
Note Payable

The District entered into loan agreement with the New Mexico Interstate Stream Commuission on
January 4, 2000 for the purpose of lending funds to landowners in the District for water
conservation projects. The terms of the agreement are as follows:

Amount of Loan § 50,000
Interest 2 72 percent per annum
Years 20 (Twenty years)
Yearly payment $ 3,207

The debt service requirements to maturity are as follows:

Due Date Principal Interest
7/1/2008 $ 2,715 $ 493
7/1/2009 2,782 425
7/1/2010 2.852 356
7/1/2011 2,923 284
7/1/2012 2.996 211

Thereafter:
Ist 5 years 5452 196
Total $ 19,720 $ 1.965

The District entered into a loan agreement with the New Mexico Interstate Stream Commission
on July 1, 2001 for the purpose of lending funds to landowners in the District for water
conservation projects. The terms of the agreement are as follows:

Amount of loan $ 25,000
Interest 2 V2 percent per annum
Years 20 (Twenty years)
Yearly payment $  1.604
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The debt service requirements to maturity are as follows:

Due Date Principal Interest
7/1/2008 3 1,135 $ 469
7/1/2009 1,163 440
7/1/2010 1,192 411
7/1/2011 1,222 381

/172012 1,253 351

Thereafter:

Ist 5 years 6,750 1,269

2nd 5 years 6,033 382

Total $ 18,748 5 3,703

The District entered into a loan agreement with the New Mexico Interstate Stream Commission
on October 10, 2002 for the purpose of lending funds to landowners in the District for water
conservation projects. The terms of the agreement are as follows:

Amount of loan $ 50,000

Interest 2 V2 percent per annum

Years 20 (Twenty years)

Yearly payment $ 3,207

The debt service requirements to maturity are as follows:

Due Date Principal Interest
7/1/2008 $ 2.160 $ 1,047
7/1/2009 2215 993
7/1/2010 2,270 937
7/172011 2,327 881
7/1/2012 2,385 823

Thereafter:

Ist 5 years 12,849 3,188
2nd 5 years 14,537 1,499
3rd 5 years 3,129 78
Total $ 41872 $ 9446
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Changes in Long-term Liabilities

Long-term debt activity for the year ended June 30, 2007 was as follows:

Balance Increases Decreases Balance Amount Due
6/30/2006 6/30/2007 within 1 yr.
Notes Payable $ 86,218 S - $ (5,878) S 80,340 $ 6,010
Compensated
absences 7,508 10,215 (6,443) 11,280 11,280
Totals S 93,726 S 10,215 S (12,321) S 91,620 S 17,290

Compensated absences are generally liquidated by the general fund.
1IV. Other information

A. Employee Retirement Benefits

The District employees did not participate in a pension plan, deferred compensation, or post-
employment benefit plan through December 31, 2006. On January 1, 2007, the District
employees began participating in the State of New Mexico Public Retirement Act (PERA)

pension plan.

Plan Description. Substantially all of the District’s full-time employees participate in a
public employee retirement system authorized under the Public Employees Retirement
Act (Chapter 10, Article 11, NMSA 1978). The Public Employees Retirement
Association (PERA) is the administrator of the plan. which is a cost-sharing multiple-
employer defined benefit retirement plan. The plan provides for retirement benefits,
disability benefits, survivor benefits and cost-of-living adjustments to plan members and
beneficiaries. PERA issues a separate, public available financial report that includes
financial statements and requires supplementary information for the plan. That report
may be obtained by writing to PERA, P.O. Box 2123, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2123. The
report is also available on PERA’s website at www.pera.state.nm.us.

Funding Policy. Plan members are required to contribute 7% of their gross salary. The
District is required to contribute 7% of the gross covered salary. The contribution
requirements of plan members and the District are established in State statue under
Chapter 10, Article 11, NMSA 1978. The requirements may be amended by acts of the
legislature. The District’s contributions to PERA for the fiscal years ending June 30,
2007 was $2,209. respectively, which equal the amount of the required contributions for
the fiscal year.

22



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

B. Risk Management

The District is exposed to various risks of loss due to torts, theft or damage of assets, errors and
omissions and natural disasters. The District’s supervisors and employees are covered by an
errors and omissions liability policy purchased by the New Mexico State University, Department
of Agriculture. to which the District is administratively attached. The limits for this policy are
$1,050.000 for each wrongful act and $1,050,000 for the policy aggregated. The District is
required to obtain a corporate surety bond on behalf of persons responsible for District assets.
The District has not sustained any losses during the last several years and is not a defendant in
any lawsuit. The District currently maintains the following surety bond with the Western Surety

Company:
Bond: Employee Dishonesty Bond
Term: April 29, 2007 to April 29, 2008
Coverage: $5.000 per employee, $5.000 for four employees

The District currently maintains the following commercial property insurance coverage with
American Hallmark Insurance Company of Texas:

Business Personal Property: Personal Property (Theft)-Replacement Cost
Term: April 1, 2007 to April 1, 2008
Coverage: Limit of insurance $54,000

The District currently maintains the following commercial auto insurance coverage with
Progressive Northwestern Insurance Company:

Commercial Auto Insurance: Auto insurance
Term: April 1, 2007 to April 1, 2008
Coverage: Limit of insurance $500,000

C. Contingent Liabilities

Amounts received or receivable from grant agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by
grantor agencies, principally the state and federal government. Any disallowed claims, including
amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any,
of expenditures that may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time,
although the District expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.
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D. Joint Powers Agreement — Lower Rio Grande Salt Cedar Control Project

During the 2002 session, the New Mexico State Legislature appropriated $2.5 million to the New
Mexico Department of Agriculture to remove salt cedar from the Lower Rio Grande River Basin.
As a result of this appropriation, a joint powers agreement was established for this project. The
terms of the agreement are summarized as follows:

Date of Agreement June 24, 2002 T
Participants: New Mexico Association of Conservation District
and the Socorro, Sierra, Caballo, and La Union

Soil and Water Conservation Districts.
Responsible party for operations: Socorro Soil and Water Conservation District
Description: Lower Rio Grande Salt Cedar Control Project
Beginning and ending Date of agreement: [July 1, 2002 to June 30, 2004 and additional
Projects in FY 05, 06 & 07

Total estimated amount: 52,591,142 and $619,184 for FY 07

Amount expended to date: $3,049,227

Audit responsibility: New Mexico State University, New Mexico
Department of Agticulture

Fiscal agent: Socorro Soil and Water Conservation District

The government agency where revenues
|and expenditures are reported: 'New Mexico State University
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
AGENCY FUNDS
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Beginning Additions Used Ending
Balance Balance
Assets
Cash & Cash equivalents S 311,374 S 619,184 (769,458) 161,100
Total Assets S 311,374 S 619,184 (769,458) 161,100
Liabilites
Due o others:
Interest S 331 S 670 - 1,001
Federal and State Grants 208 516,898 (516,311) 795
NMACD Bingaman 75,001 13,712 {63,965) 24,748
State FY 05 132,138 - {2,540) 129,598
State FY 06 103,696 70,000 (168,738) 4,958
USFWS-MRES - 17,904 (17,904) -
Total Liabilities S 311,374 S 619,184 (769,458) 161,100

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of the statements.
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
103 6THST. N.E.P.O.BOX 179
SOCORRO. NEW MEXICO 87801

PHONE BO5/835-1091 FAX B0OB/835-1224
bppcepa@sdce.org

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and
on Compliance and other Matters
Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

Mr. Hector Balderas, State Auditor

and
Mr. Larry Whitefield. Chairperson
and members of the Board of Supervisors
Socorro Soil and Water Conservation District
103 Francisco de Avondo
Socorro, New Mexico 87801

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the
respective budgetary comparison, and the aggregate remaining fund information. and the agency
fund presented as supplemental information of the Socorro Soil and Water Conservation District
(District) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2007 and have issued our report dated November
5, 2009. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in the
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we consider the District’s internal control over financial
reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our
opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting.

A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management
or employees, 1n the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect
misstatements on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination
of control deficiencies. that adversely affect the District’s ability to initiate, authorize, record.,
process, or report financial data reliably in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles such that there is more than a remote likelihood that a misstatement of the District’s
financial statements that is more than inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the
District’s internal control.
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and
on Compliance and other Matters
Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards, continued

A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that
result in more than a remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the financial statement
will not be prevented or detected by the District’s internal control.

Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose
described in the first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies
in the internal control that might be significant deficiencies and, accordingly, would not
necessarily disclose all significant deficiencies that are also considered to be material
weaknesses. We did not identify deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we

consider to be material weaknesses, as defines above.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are
free of material misstatement, we preformed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of
laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct
and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly,
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed instances of noncompliance
or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards which are
described in the accompanying schedule of findings and responses as item:

2007-01 Timeliness of Audit Report

The District’s responses to the findings identified in our audit are described in the accompanying
schedule of findings and responses. We did not audit the District’s responses, and accordingly,
we express no opinion on them.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the New Mexico
Office of the State Auditor, the New Mexico State University — Department of Agriculture, New
Mexico Department of Finance and Administration, the state legislature and grantors and is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than specified parties.

Beckham & Penner, P.C.
Certified Public Accountants
November 5, 2009
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES
JUNE 30, 2007

STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS

None.

CURRENT YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS

2007-01 TIMELINESS OF AUDIT REPORT

Condition: The Socorro Soil and Water Conservation District did not issue the audit report until
November 5, 2009.

Criteria: The District was required to submit the audit reports for the year ended June 30. 2007
on or before December 1 subsequent to the entities” fiscal year end in accordance with State
Statue (Chapter 12, Section 6: NMSA 1978) and Section 2.2.2.9.A (1) of the State Auditor Rule.

Cause: The District was unable to submit the June 30, 2007 audit report on a timely basis as a
result of not contracting with an auditor until after the due date.

Effect. The District is not in compliance with the New Mexico State Auditor Rules and
Regulations. Furthermore, users of the financial statements such as legislators, creditors, note
holders, state and federal grantors, etc.. do not have timely audit reports and financial statements
for their review.

Auditors’ Recommendation: The District should ensure that future audit reports are issued in a
timely manner. The District should ensure this process is timely in the future through

communication with the state auditors” office and timely contracting with an auditor.

Management Response: The District is working with the auditors to complete and submit audit
report in a timely manner.
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SOCORRO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
EXIT CONFERENCE
JUNE 30, 2007

Financial Statement Preparation

The accompanying financial statements were prepared by the auditors. However, the contents
remain the responsibility of the District.

Exit Conference

On November 5, 2009, an exit conference was held with Board Supervisor member, Richard
Ritter, and Mrs. Nyleen H. Troxel Stowe, Director of Special Projects of the Socorro Soil and
Water Conservation District. Representing the Auditor was Rick Penner, CPA. The results of the
audit and the contents of this report were discussed.
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